stock as of June 30, 2017 was approximately $7,838,000, or $0.09 per share. Net tangible book value per share is determined by dividing our
total tangible assets, less total liabilities, by the number of shares of common stock outstanding as of June 30, 2017.

   Dilution per share represents the difference between the public offering price per share of common stock and the adjusted net tangible book
value per share of common stock after giving effect to this offering. After reflecting the sale in this offering of 8,734,694 shares of common
stock at an assumed public offering price of $0.49 per share (the closing price of our common stock on the NYSE American on September 27,
2017), less commissions and estimated offering expenses, the adjusted net tangible book value of our common stock as of June 30, 2017 would
have been approximately $12,032,400, or approximately $0.12 per share. The change represents an immediate increase in net tangible book
value of common stock of $0.03 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate

S-20

Edgar Filing: Golden Minerals Co - Form 424B5

25

Table of Contents

dilution of $0.37 per share to new investors purchasing the common stock in this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed public offering price per common share $ 0.49
Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2017 $ 0.09
Increase per share attributable to this offering $ 0.03
Adjusted net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2017 $ 0.12
Dilution per share attributable to this offering $ 0.37
   The foregoing calculations are based on 91,842,362 shares of common stock outstanding as of June 30, 2017 and exclude (i) 95,810
outstanding options to purchase our common stock at a weighted exercise price of $8.02; (ii) 1,607,317 shares of common stock reserved for
issuance under the Amended and Restated 2009 Equity Incentive Plan in exchange for restricted stock units issued to our non-employee
directors under the terms of our Non-Employee Directors Deferred Compensation and Equity Award Plan; (iii) 6,258,080 shares of common
stock issuable upon exercise of our currently outstanding 2012 warrants at an exercise price of $4.62 per share; (iv) 5,478,172 shares of common